and is held within a business model whose objective is to consume substantially all of the economic benefits
embodied in the investment property over time, rather than through sale.

69WING HANG BANK • Annual Report 2012

4. Changes in accounting policies (continued)
Amendments to HKAS 12 Income taxes (continued)
Previously, where the properties were held under leasehold interests, the Group assumed that the property’s
value would be recovered through use and measured deferred tax accordingly. As a result of adopting the
amendments to HKAS 12, the Group reviewed its properties portfolio and concluded that the presumption in
the amended HKAS 12 is not rebutted in respect of its properties located in Hong Kong. Therefore, the deferred
tax relating to these properties has been re-measured on the basis of recovering their carrying amounts entirely
through sale.

This change in policy has been applied retrospectively for the Group and the Bank by restating the balances at 1st
January, 2011 and 31st December, 2011, with consequential adjustments to comparatives for the year ended
31st December, 2011 as follows:

The Group

As previously
 reported

Effect of
 adoption of

amendments to
 HKAS 12 As restated

Consolidated income statement for the year ended
31st December, 2011:
Taxation 399,768 (27,577) 372,191
Profit for the year 2,121,076 27,577 2,148,653
Basic earnings per share 7.14 0.10 7.24
Diluted earnings per share 7.08 0.09 7.17

Consolidated balance sheet as at 31st December, 2011:
Deferred tax liabilities 504,886 (351,994) 152,892
Unappropriated profits 11,163,636 60,813 11,224,449
Bank premises revaluation reserve 1,665,547 291,181 1,956,728

Consolidated balance sheet as at 1st January, 2011:
Deferred tax liabilities 369,123 (236,158) 132,965
Unappropriated profits 9,591,310 33,236 9,624,546
Bank premises revaluation reserve 1,178,149 202,922 1,381,071

The Bank

As previously
 reported

Effect of
adoption of

amendments to
 HKAS 12 As restated

Balance sheet as at 31st December, 2011:
Deferred tax liabilities 239,736 (172,623) 67,113
Unappropriated profits 8,105,955 (2,992) 8,102,963
Bank premises revaluation reserve 920,123 175,615 1,095,738

Balance sheet as at 1st January, 2011:
Deferred tax liabilities 198,123 (130,267) 67,856
Unappropriated profits 7,370,350 (2,097) 7,368,253
Bank premises revaluation reserve 703,952 132,364 836,316

70 WING HANG BANK • Annual Report 2012

Notes to the Financial Statements

5. Operating profit
(a) Interest income

2012 2011

Interest income arising from:
– financial assets not measured at fair value through profit or loss 5,079,211 4,670,887
– trading assets 394,057 382,157
– financial assets designated at fair value through profit or loss 267,721 232,088

5,740,989 5,285,132

of which:
– interest income from listed investments 514,591 361,286
– interest income from unlisted investments 450,115 559,116
– interest income from impaired financial assets 11,165 8,472

The above interest income from impaired financial assets includes interest income on unwinding of

[…]

It also provides a quick tool to evaluate the impact on profit and loss due to a basis point movement in
interest rates.

(i) Interest rate risk
The Group’s interest rate exposures arise from lending, deposit taking as well as treasury activities.
Interest rate risk primarily results from the timing differences in the repricing of interest-bearing
assets, liabilities and commitments, which may apply to both banking book and trading book.
It also relates to positions from non-interest bearing liabilities including shareholders’ funds and
current accounts, as well as from certain fixed rate loans and liabilities. The Group’s interest rate
risk is monitored by the ALMCO within limits approved by the Board, including interest rate gap
limit, product limit and PVBP limit. The Group also uses interest rate swaps and other derivatives
to manage interest rate risk.

Interest rate sensitivity set out below is for risk management reported to ALMCO only in simplified
scenario. Actual changes in the Group’s profit before tax resulting from the change in interest
rates may differ from the result of the sensitivity analysis. The effect on interest-bearing financial
instruments and interest rate swaps has been included in this calculation.

2012 2011
Increase/

(decrease)
in Group’s

profit
before tax

Increase/
(decrease)
in Group’s

profit
before tax

Increase in 10 basis points 7,569 13,647
Decrease in 10 basis points (7,569) (13,647)

Structural interest rate risk arises primarily from the deployment of non-interest bearing liabilities,
including shareholders’ funds and current accounts, as well as from certain fixed rate loans and
liabilities. Structural interest rate risk is monitored by ALMCO.

141WING HANG BANK • Annual Report 2012

38. Management of risks (continued)
(c) Market risk management (continued)

(i) Interest rate risk (continued)
The following tables indicate the expected next repricing dates for the assets and liabilities at the
balance sheet date.

The Group
2012

Total
Within

3 months

Over
3 months

[…]

Investments in equity shares which are intended to be held on a continuing basis, but which do not
comprise investments in associates or subsidiaries, are classified as available-for-sale securities and
are reported in the balance sheet as “Available-for-sale financial assets”. Available-for-sale securities
are measured at fair value as described in notes 2(f)(ii) and (iii) of “Notes to the financial statements”
on the financial statements. Included within this category are investments made by the Group for
strategic purposes, which are subject to additional internal procedures and approvals to ensure that
the investment is in accordance with the Group’s strategy and to ensure compliance with all relevant
regulatory and legal restrictions.

2012 2011

Cumulative realised gains from sales and liquidations – 3,195

Unrealised gains:
– recognised in reserve but not through income statement 85,877 58,706
– deducted from the supplementary capital – –

(ix) Interest rate exposures in banking’s book
Interest rate exposures are calculated under the Price Value of a Basis Point (“PVBP”) methodology.

For the information of the nature and measurement of the risk, please refer to note 38(c) of “Notes to
the financial statements”.

2012 2011
HK dollars US dollars HK dollars US dollars

Interest rate changes by 10
basis points
– increase in earnings by

increasing 10 basis points 4,706 555 4,746 11,203
– decrease in earnings by

decreasing 10 basis points (4,706) (555) (4,746) (11,203)

(h) Corporate Governance
The Group is committed to high standards of corporate governance. The Group has fully complied with
the requirements set out in the guideline on “Corporate Governance of Locally Incorporated Authorised
Institutions” under Supervisory Policy Manual issued by the HKMA. The Group established a number of
committees under the Board of Directors including the Executive Committee, Credit Committee, Management
Committee, Asset and Liability Management Committee, Audit Committee, Director Nomination Committee
and Remuneration Committee. The compositions and functions are explained in the “Corporate Governance